exposures Off balance sheet Off balance sheet   58 163 634   (120 036)   58 043 598

Other assets

Loans and

receivables

(amortised cost)

Financial assets at

amortised cost   6 901   -   6 901

Total   435 903 619  (2 716 135)   433 187 484

FIRST CAPITAL BANK PLC (formerly known as First Merchant Bank Plc)

 24

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (Continued)

3.1 Standards and Interpretations affecting amounts reported and/or disclosed in the financial statements (Continued)

Effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities (continued)

Reconciliation of impairment allowance under IAS 39 to expected credit losses under IFRS 9

Consolidated

   Impact

Category

IAS 39

Impairments

as at 31

December

2017

(K’000)

IFRS9

Impairments as

at 1 January

2018

(K’000)

Remeasurement

(K’000)

Tax

(K’000)

Net impact

(K’000)

Loans and advances, and  leases to customers

and Non-funded

Stage 1   633 521   1 762 360   1 128 839   (313 399)   815 440

Stage 2   -   1 502 353   1 502 353   (392 267)   1 110 086

Stage 3   3 946 340   3 329 342   (616 998)   -   (616 998)

Sub total   4 579 861   6 594 055   2 014 194   (705 666)   1 308 528

Other Financial assets

Treasury Bills   -   304 210   304 210   (91 263)   212 947

Promissory Notes   -   154 010   154 010   (46 203)   107 807

Treasury Notes   -   132 780   132 780   (39 834)   92 946

Repurchase agreements   -   110 941   110 941   (33 282)   77 659

Sub total   -   701 941   701 941   (210 582)   491 359

Total   4 579 861   7 295 996   2 716 135   (916 248)   1 799 887

FIRST CAPITAL BANK PLC (formerly known as First Merchant Bank Plc)

 25

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (Continued)

3.1 Standards and Interpretations affecting amounts reported and/or disclosed in the financial statements (Continued)

Effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities (continued)

Company

Classification

IAS39 Classification

and Measurement

IFRS9 new classification and

measurement

IAS39 carrying

amount at

31 Dec 2017

(K'000)

Remeasurement

- Impairment

impact

(K'000)

IFRS9 opening

amount at

 1 Jan 2018

(K‘000)

Loans, advances and leases

to customers

Loans and receivables

(amortised cost)

Financial assets at amortised

cost   46 977 093   (699 065)   46 278 028

Placements with other

banks (held for investment

purposes)

Loans and receivables

(amortised cost)

Financial assets at amortised

cost   81 493 263   (701 941)   80 791 322

Investment securities

(equity investments)

Available for sale

(FVOCI) Financial assets at FVOCI   -   -   -

Investment securities

(equity investments) Held for trading (FVPL) Financial assets at FVPL   5 203 185   -   5 203 185

Cash and cash equivalents

Loans and receivables

(amortised cost)

Financial assets at amortised

cost   37 631 055   -   37 631 055

Off balance sheet exposures Off balance sheet Off balance sheet   34 630 942   (86 573)   34 544 369

Other assets

Loans and receivables

(amortised cost)

Financial assets at amortised

cost   79 748   -   79 748

Total   206 015 286   (1 487 579)   204 527 707

FIRST CAPITAL BANK PLC (formerly known as First Merchant Bank Plc)

26

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (Continued)

3.1 Standards and Interpretations affecting amounts reported and/or disclosed in the financial statements (Continued)

Effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities (continued)

 Reconciliation of impairment allowance under IAS 39 to expected credit losses under IFRS 9

 The net impact was adjusted through retained earnings in the statement of changes in equity.

The adoption of IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the Group’s accounting policies related to financial liabilities; therefore, IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in

IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities. However, the measurement of financial assets eliminates the previous IAS 39 categories for financial assets held to

maturity, loans and receivables and available for sale financial instruments.

   Impact

Category

IAS 39

Impairments as at

31 December 2017

(K’00)

IFRS9 Impairments

as at 1 January 2018

(K’000)

Remeasurement

(K’000)

Tax

(K’000)

Net impact

(K’000)

Loans and advances, and  leases to customers and Non-funded

Stage 1   110 677   826 014   715 337   (214 601)   500 736

Stage 2   -   687 299   687 299   (206 190)   481 109

Stage 3   3 182 100   2 565 102   (616 998)   -   (616 998)

Sub total   3 292 777   4 078 415   785 638   (420 791)   364 847

Other Financial assets

Treasury Bills   -   304 210   304 210   (91 263)   212 947

Promissory Notes   -   154 010   154 010   (46 203)   107 807

Treasury Notes   -   132 780   132 780   (39 834)   92 946

Repurchase agreements   -   110 941   110 941   (33 282)   77 659

Sub total   -   701 941   701 941   (210 582)   491 359

Total   3 292 777   4 780 356   1 487 579   (631 373)   856 206

FIRST CAPITAL BANK PLC (formerly known as First Merchant Bank Plc)

27

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

3.1 Standards and Interpretations affecting amounts reported and/or disclosed in the

financial statements (Continued)

Classification of financial instruments

Under IFRS9, on initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at:

1) Amortised cost

2) Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) – debt investments

3) Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) – equity investments or